

No. 15-577

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, DIRECTOR, MISSOURI
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General

FREDERICK R. YARGER
Solicitor General

DAVID BLAKE
Chief Deputy
Attorney General

GLENN E. ROPER
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Office of the Colorado
Attorney General
1300 Broadway
Denver, Colorado 80203
Glenn.Roper@coag.gov
(720) 508-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. Categorical discrimination against religious
institutions in public benefits programs,
whether direct or indirect, collides with this
Court’s First Amendment jurisprudence. 6

 A. Under *Locke*, a bare desire to prohibit aid to
 religious entities is insufficient to justify
 religion-based distinctions in awarding
 public funds. 6

 B. The principles of *Locke* do not depend on
 whether a public benefits program is direct
 or indirect. 8

II. States frequently coordinate with religious
 entities through both direct and indirect public
 benefits programs. 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	6
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	8
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	8
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	2, 6
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	5, 9
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	6
<i>Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 351 P.3d 461 (Colo. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 356 P.3d 833 (Colo. App. 2013)	4, 9
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	6

CONSTITUTION

Colo. Const. art. IX, § 7	1, 2, 3, 4
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-28-103(2)	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26-6-102(1.5)	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 26-6.8-101 to -106	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26-18-105	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colo. Dep't of Human Servs., <i>Denver's Office of Immigrant and Refugee Affairs offers mini-grants to connect communities and new arrivals</i> (Mar. 24, 2016), http://bit.ly/1qV832M	12
Colo. Dep't of Human Servs., Tony Grampsas Youth Services Program 2015-15 Grantees, http://tgys.colostate.edu/2014-15%20Grantee%20Program%20Descriptions.pdf	12
<i>Contract Awards: Colorado Department of Human Services Awards Contract for Outpatient, Inpatient Medical Services to Catholic Health Initiatives</i> , US Fed News, Apr. 24, 2010	12
Press Release, Colo. Dep't of Human Servs., New Family Support Services Grants Expand Capacity in Family Resource Centers (Mar. 10, 2016), http://bit.ly/1VzowX5	12
